State of California **Department of Parks and Recreation**

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Office of Planning and Research

FROM:

Department of Parks and Recreation

1400 Tenth Street

7806 Folsom-Auburn Road

Sacramento, CA 95814

Folsom, CA 95630

PROJECT TITLE: Shadow Glen Arena Project

LOCATION: Folsom Lake State Recreation Area

COUNTY: Sacramento

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT:

Install a cover structure (ClearSpan Pony Wall Building) over the southern 38 feet of the existing concession-operated Shadow Glen Stables Arena, a riding and boarding stable in the Mississippi Bar area of Folsom Lake State Recreation Area. The cover structure will measure a total of 38' wide by 100' in length. The structure will be attached to twenty-eight 4"X4" posts that will be installed 24" to 36" deep in concrete in the ground and extend 6' above the ground. Along the southern edge of the arena, the existing fence posts will be removed and 14 new posts will be installed to support the cover. On the north side of the arena cover, 14 new posts will be installed as described above. Post installation will be both by hand and mechanical means, using post hole diggers. shovels and augers.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Gold Fields District

EXEMPT STATUS:

Categorical Exemption

Class: 3, 4 & 11 Section: 15303, 15304 & 15311

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT:

Project consists of the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small structures; the minor alteration in the condition of land that does not involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees; and the placement of minor structures accessory to existing facilities and is included as "construction or installation of additional public use facilities in the Department of Parks and Recreation's list of exempt activities, in accordance with CCR 15300.4.

CONTACT: Jim Micheaels, Gold Fields District

EMAIL: jim.micheaels@parks.ca.gov

PHONE: (916) 988-0205

Barry C. Smith, Acting District Superintendent